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Company Update 

We expect IT hardware stocks to deliver a strong quarter, driven by robust 
demand for peripherals, PCs, and software despite it being a seasonally weak 
period. Component prices have more than doubled due to supply constraints, 
which should translate into higher ASPs and margin tailwinds for distributors.  
Netweb is likely to perform well on the back of strong execution of the AI Mission 
deals and continued momentum in the enterprise segment. Aurionpro should 
sustain its growth trajectory, supported by deal wins announced in Q3.  In 
contrast, IT services companies are expected to report a softer quarter due to 
furloughs and the holiday season. We expect demand to improve in H2FY26, 
particularly for players with higher India exposure such as Netweb, Aurionpro, 
Rashi, and Redington. 

▪ Netweb Technologies- Netweb should post a robust quarter following its deal wins 
from AI mission in Q2.  Enterprise demand continues to remain solid. The recent 
hikes in component prices won’t have an impact in Q3 as the company has enough 
inventory, but there could be some delay/slowdown in new deals from Q4 if prices 
remain at this range. Margins should be in the 13–14% range, driven by higher 
contribution from AI mission deals. 

▪ Aurionpro Solutions- Aurionpro should continue its strong momentum in Q3 on 
the back of deal wins across banking and TIG. Key highlights include – Rs 630 mn 
banking deal in Singapore, PSU bank deal in India for Rs 300-400 mn. The company 
is expected to sustain its 25%+ growth trajectory, with margins at the lower end of 
the 20–21% range. Order book should rise to Rs 16 Bn+ on the back of these wins.      

▪ Rashi Peripherals - Rashi is expected to sustain high-teens YoY growth, supported 
by strong demand for PCs, desktops, and peripherals in a seasonally weak quarter. 
Q3 is a seasonally soft quarter as it is post the festive season (Diwali). The recent 
price hikes seen in peripherals (RAMs, Storage) should help with higher ASPs.  
Margins are likely to remain at the upper band of 2.5–3.0% on the back of higher 
channel sales.   

▪ Redington – Redington is expected to deliver a strong quarter despite it being a 
seasonally weak quarter for the company. Software and cloud should continue its 
momentum (40%+ YoY growth). ESG should continue its double-digit growth. 
Margins are expected to improve by 10 bps; Arena losses are expected to narrow. 

▪ R Systems – Q4 is a seasonally weak quarter for R Systems on the back of furloughs 
and holidays (2 days lost). This will be the first quarter post the acquisition of 
Novigo. We expect 1-1.5 months of Novigo’s revenue ($2.5-3 mn) to reflect in Q4. 
We expect margins to also improve by 30-50 bps as Novigo operates at 20%+ 
margins. Deal win momentum should continue in Q4 albeit the size of deals should 
be smaller vs Q3.  

▪ Saksoft – Q3 is a soft quarter for Saksoft due to furloughs and holiday season. We 
expect 3% QoQ growth on the back of favorable currency movements, with a 
strong GBP and USD likely to aid growth. Margins are likely to be at the upper end 
of 18-19%.   

▪ Indegene – Indegene is expected to see a bump in growth on the back of the 
Biopharm acquisition. We expect 2-2.5 months of revenues from Biopharm in Q3. 
Overall growth is expected to be in the mid-teens on a YoY basis. Margins should 
improve slightly QoQ.  

▪ Valuation & Risks- We expect Netweb, Rashi, Redington and Aurionpro to deliver 
a strong quarter, while R Systems, Indegene and Saksoft will have a soft quarter. 
Our pecking order will be Netweb (good entry point) Aurionpro Solutions 
(Attractive valuation), Rashi Peripherals (strong quarter), Redington (strong 
quarter), Saksoft (inexpensive valuations) and Indegene (limited near-term 
upside). 

   
 

  
 

Particulars  CMP TP Upside (%) 

NETWEB:IN 3,277 4,000 19.1% 

AUPS:IN 1,097 2,070 88.7% 

RPTECH: 398 505 26.0% 

REDI:IN 286 350 21.5% 

RSYSTEMS:IN 400 620 54.2% 

SAK:IN: 193 325 69.3% 

INDGN:IN  522 635 21.6% 

 

Source: BSE, MNCL Research 
 

 
 

Price Performance (%)   

 1M 6M 12M 

NETWEB:IN 9.6% 85.8% 21.4% 

AUPS:IN 6.3% -31.9% -37.8% 

RPTECH: 20.5% 32.2% 3.9% 

REDI:IN 6.5% -8.0% 46.1% 

RSYSTEMS:IN -7.0% 42.8% -16.1% 

SAK: IN -1.0% -11.8% -15.4% 

INDGN:IN -0.6% -8.0% -11.7% 

NIFTY 0.8% 2.8% 10.8% 

Source: BSE 
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Note : R systems report numbers as per calendar year 
Source: Company, MNCL Research estimates, Consolidated Financials. 

Company 
Market Cap  

CMP (Rs) 
EPS (Rs) PE(x) EV/ EBITDA (x) 

(Rs mn) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Netweb Technologies ltd 1,89,602 3,277 20.2 40.7 61.3 162.3 80.6 53.4 115.0 56.5 38.6 

Aurionpro solutions ltd 60,288 1,097 35.2 41.9 53.7 31.2 26.2 20.4 23.9 19.1 14.7 

Rashi Peripherals ltd 26,245 398 31.8 34.6 38.4 12.5 11.5 10.4 10.8 8.4 7.4 

Redington Ltd 2,23,275 286 23.0 19.5 25.9 12.4 14.7 11.1 10.9 9.6 7.4 

R systems ltd 47,326 400 11.1 16.1 18.3 36.1 24.9 21.8 17.9 15.3 11.4 

Saksoft ltd 24,094 193 8.6 11.3 13.6 22.5 17.1 14.2 16.2 11.2 8.7 

Indegene Ltd  1,25,373 522 17.0 18.2 21.8 30.7 28.6 23.8 23.0 20.2 16.9 

Company 
Revenue (Rs mn) EBITDA (Rs mn) PAT (Rs mn) ROE(%) 

FY25 FY26E FY27E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Netweb Technologies 11,490 24,100 35,575 1,599 3,273 4,763 1,144 2,304 3,474 24.0% 35.7% 37.2% 

Aurionpro solutions 
ltd 

11,730 14,772 18,471 2,416 2,975 3,729 1,889 2,249 2,882 15.4% 14.0% 15.7% 

Rashi Peripherals Ltd 1,37,727 1,42,922 1,64,027 3,253 4,167 4,789 2,097 2,283 2,927 12.7% 12.3% 12.2% 

Redington Ltd 9,93,336 11,50,908 13,04,894 20,533 23,407 29,935 18,004 15,251 20,231 21.1% 15.6% 18.1% 

R systems ltd* 17,417 19,420 25,527 2,540 2,915 3,885 1,312 1,902 2,170 15.2% 20.8% 22.0% 

Saksoft ltd 8,830 10,457 12,503 1,463 1,963 2,317 1,088 1,435 1,729 17.6% 19.1% 18.8% 

Indegene Ltd 28,393 33,251 38,834 5,342 6,127 7,316 4,066 4,385 5,255 20.1% 15.4% 15.8% 
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Financials (Consolidated- in Rs mn) 
Quarterly estimates 

Netweb Technologies Dec-25 Sept-25 Dec-24 QoQ YoY 

Revenue 4,873 3,012 3,340 60.4% 45.9% 

EBITDA 675 455 439 48.5% 53.7% 

PAT 453 314 303 44.3% 49.6% 

 

Aurionpro Solutions Dec-25 Sept-25 Dec-24 QoQ YoY 

Revenue 3,791 3,577 3,061 6.0% 23.8% 

EBITDA 762 720 638 5.9% 19.4% 

PAT 568 559 506 1.7% 18.8% 

 
 

Rashi Peripherals Dec-25 Sept-25 Dec-24 QoQ YoY 

Revenue 33,350 41,554 28,263 -19.7% 18.0% 

EBITDA 1,001 1,036 215 -3.4% 102.2% 

PAT 499 592 321 -15.8% 55.5% 

 
 

Redington  Dec-25 Sept-25 Dec-24 QoQ YoY 

Revenue 2,99,219 2,90,756 2,67,160 2.9% 12.0% 

EBITDA 6,583 5,889 6,025 11.8% 9.3% 

PAT 4,349 3,502 4,029 24.2% 7.9% 

 
 

R Systems Dec-25 Sept-25 Dec-24 QoQ YoY 

Revenue 5,393 4,986 4,490 8.2% 20.1% 

EBITDA 813 721 706 12.8% 15.2% 

PAT 425 353 390 20.3% 9.0% 

 
 

Saksoft Dec-25 Sept-25 Dec-24 QoQ YoY 

Revenue 2627 2585 2268 1.6% 15.8% 

EBITDA 488 506 381 -3.6% 28.2% 

PAT 363 360 270 1.1% 34.5% 

 
 

Indegene Dec-25 Sept-25 Dec-24 QoQ YoY 

Revenue 8,701 8,042 7,204 8.2% 20.8% 

EBITDA 1,566 1,406 1,318 11.4% 18.8% 

PAT 1,081 1,022 1,097 5.8% -1.5% 
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Research Disclaimer and Disclosure inter-alia as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) 
Regulations, 2014  

 
About the Research Entity 
 
Monarch Networth Capital Limited (defined as “MNCL” or “Research Entity”) a company duly incorporated under the 
Companies Act, 1956 (CIN: L64990GJ1993PLC120014) having its registered office at Unit No. 803-804A, 8th Floor, X-
Change Plaza, Block No. 53, Zone 5, Road- 5E, Gift City, Gandhinagar -382355, Gujarat is regulated by the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) and is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Alternative Investment Funds, Portfolio 
Management Services, Merchant Banking, Research Analyst, Depository Participant, Mutual Fund Distribution, and other 
related activities.  
 
General Disclaimer:  
 
This Research Report (hereinafter called “Report”) has been prepared by MNCL in the capacity of a Research Analyst 
having SEBI Registration No. INH000000644 and Enlistment no. 5039 with BSE and distributed as per SEBI (Research 
Analysts) Regulations, 2014 and is meant solely for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. This report does not 
constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or 
needs of individual clients. The recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should 
not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any 
other security through MNCL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf of the 
issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as 
a professional investment guide for the readers. No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. 
Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own investigations. Readers are advised to 
seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades 
or making any investments. MNCL hereby declares that it has not defaulted with any Stock Exchange nor its activities 
were suspended by any Stock Exchange with whom it is registered in last five years. However, SEBI and Stock Exchanges 
had conducted their routine inspection and based on their observations have issued advice letters or levied minor penalty 
on MNCL for certain operational deviations in ordinary/routine course of business. MNCL has not been debarred from 
doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities during the last 5 years; nor has its certificate of 
registration been cancelled by SEBI. 
 
The information contained herein is from publicly available data, internally developed data or other sources believed to 
be reliable by MNCL. This report is provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as 
the basis for an investment decision. The reader assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each 
recipient of this report should make such investigation as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an 
investment in Securities referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved) and should consult his own 
advisors to determine the merits and risks of such investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be 
suitable for all investors. This information is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. 
This information should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other 
person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose.  
 
The information given in this report is as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or 
events will be consistent with this information. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. MNCL 
reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. MNCL or 
any of its associates / group companies, officers, employee’s and directors shall not be in any way responsible for any loss 
or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. MNCL is 
committed to providing independent and transparent recommendation to its clients. Neither MNCL nor any of its 
associates, group companies, directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether 
direct, indirect, special or consequential including loss of revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with 
the use of the information. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. The disclosures of interest 
statements incorporated in this report are provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as 
endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The information provided in these reports remains, unless otherwise 
stated, the copyright of MNCL. All layout, design, original artwork, concepts and other Intellectual Properties, remains the 
property and copyright of MNCL and may not be used in any form or for any purpose whatsoever by any party without 
the express written permission of the copyright holders. 
 
MNCL shall not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any reason 
including network (Internet) reasons or snags in the system, break down of the system or any other equipment, server 
breakdown, maintenance shutdown, breakdown of communication services or inability of the MNCL to present the data. 
In no event shall MNCL be liable for any damages, including without limitation direct or indirect, special, incidental, or 
consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by the MNCL through this 
report. 
 
MNCL and its associates, officer, directors, and employees, research analyst (including relatives) worldwide may from 
time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the Securities, mentioned herein or be engaged in any other  
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transaction involving such Securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial 
instruments of the subject company/company(ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender/borrower to such 
company(ies) or have other potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related 
information and opinions at the time of publication of research report or at the time of public appearance. MNCL may 
have proprietary long/short position in the above mentioned scrip(s) and therefore should be considered as interested. 
The views provided herein are general in nature and do not consider risk appetite or investment objective of any 
particular investor; readers are requested to take independent professional advice before investing. This should not be 
construed as invitation or solicitation to do business with MNCL. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM 
in no way guarantee performance of MNCL or provide any assurance of returns to investors and clients. 
 
MNCL or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. MNCL or its 
associates may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months. 
MNCL or its associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 
services from the subject company in the past 12 months. MNCL or its associates may have received any compensation 
for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past 12 months. MNCL or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the 
Subject Company or third party in connection with the research report. MNCL and/or its Group Companies, their 
Directors, affiliates and/or employees may have interests/ positions, financial or otherwise in the Securities/Currencies 
and other investment products mentioned in this report. A graph of daily closing prices of the securities is also available at 
www.nseindia.com. 
 
The recommendations in the reports are based on 12-month horizon, unless otherwise specified. The investment ratings 
are on absolute positive/negative return basis. It is possible that due to volatile price fluctuation in the near to medium 
term, there could be a temporary mismatch to rating. For reasons of valuations/return/lack of clarity/event we may revisit 
rating at appropriate time. The stocks always carry the risk of being upgraded to buy or downgraded to a hold, reduce or 
sell. The opinions expressed in the reports are subject to change but we have no obligation to tell our clients when our 
opinions or recommendations change. The report is non-inclusive and do not consider all the information that the 
recipients may consider material to investments. The report is issued by MNCL without any 
liability/undertaking/commitment on the part of itself or any of its entities. MNCL, its directors, employees, and affiliates 
shall not be liable for direct, indirect, or consequential losses (including lost profits), Errors, omissions, or delays in data 
dissemination and decisions made based on these Materials. The Artificial Intelligence tools may have been used only to 
an extent of supporting tool. All the data/ information contained in the report has been independently verified by the 
Research Analyst. 
 
Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or 
entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, 
publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject MNCL and associates, 
subsidiaries / group companies to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of 
this report in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose possession this report comes, should 
observe, any such restrictions.  
 
 
Statements of ownership and material conflicts of interest  
 

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of MNCL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is 
preparing this report: 

Yes/No 

whether the research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest 
in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest; 

No 

whether the research analyst or research entity or its associates or relatives, have actual/beneficial 
ownership of one per cent. or more securities of the subject company, at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report or date of the public appearance; 

No 

whether the research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative, has any other material 
conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report or at the time of public appearance; 

No 

whether the research analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company; No 

 
Analyst Certification: 
 
The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views 
about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will 
be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 
 
Investors are advised to refer to SEBI’s investor education website (https://investor.sebi.gov.in) for guidance on 
understanding research reports and market risks. 
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For U.S. persons only:  The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States 
(U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 
supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or 
required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a 
subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 
 
Research reports are intended for distribution only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a-6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor as 
specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be 
copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor. In reliance 
on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in 
order to conduct certain business with Major Institutional Investors, MNCL has entered into a chaperoning agreement 
with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo").Transactions in securities discussed in this 
research report should be affected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer. 
 
 
 
INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES MARKET ARE SUBJECT TO MARKET RISKS. READ ALL THE RELATED DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY 
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